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In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
Calcutta Bench 

0/4 407.of 1997 

Present at Hon'ble Mr. 8,P, Singh, Administrative Member 

Hon'nle Mr. <uldip S1nqh, Judicial 1mber 

Pradip Kumar Mitre, Wo late llanlndra Nath 
Mitra, working as Office Asstt. under Chief. 

stmaster General, W3t,13engal Circle, 
residing at Viii. ' P.O. Uayrajpur, P.S. 
Barasat,Oist; North 24 Parganas. 

- 	 'S.. Applicant 

_ Versus - 

t) Union of India, service through the Secretary, 
D/ü Pastel Services, M/c Lommunication, N.Delhi. 

The Chief bstcra8ter General, West Bengal Circle, 
Vogayog Bhauan, Calcutta. 

The Sr. Superintendent, Calcutta AirportSorting"  
Dlvi 810 n, Calcut ta. 

The Asstt. Superintendent, Calcut-ta Airport 
Sorting Division, Calcutta. 

Superintendent(Sorting), CalcuttaAirport Sorting 
Division, Calcutta, 

Head Sorting Astt. Set(11)2, Calcutta Airport 
Sorting Division, Calcutta. 

...Respondents 

For the Applicant 	Mr. B.P. tlaiaya, Counsel 

For the Repondents 	Mr. B. Mukherjee, Counsel 

ard on $ 05.'02'.2002 
	

Date of Order ; 52-2002 

B.P. SINCH, AM 

9ri P.K. Nitra of Viii. & P.O. Udayrajpur, P.s, Barasat, 

District $ North 24u.'Parganas has riled this 0.14o against the order of 

Illegal imposition of punishment of stoppage of increment by the 

respondents authorities. The applicant has prayed for the fo1i.c w. 

ing reliefs $ 
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AJdjrecticn upon the respondent authorities to 

cancel and/or withdraw and/or rescihd and/or 

revoke the Memo No.SSRM/CON.48(3) dated 7th 3une, 

1996 issued by the Sr. Supdtn., Calcutta Airport 
Sorting Division and the Mecro SEB/f'.31/96 dated 

21st Feb, 1997 issued by the Director of 	atal 
Services (Hq.) and the Dilef ftstmaster General, 
West Bengal Circle; 

An order directing the respondent authorities nt 

to give any effect or further effect to the Memo 

No.SFB/N..31/96(AppsaL) dated 21-2-97 issued by the 

Director of Postal Services (HQ.) and the Chief 

stmaster General, vest Bengal Circle and the Menu  
o.$SR1%1/CON..48(3) dated 7-6-9 issued by the Sr. 

Supdtn., Calcutta Airport SortingUivision. 

2. 	The facts of the case as it appears from this CA, are that 

the applicant was irking as Asiotnt at Calcutta Airport Sorting 

Division, Caljtta. On 31-51995 thara was some altercation with 

the employee and some other officials as a rasult of khich com. 

Plaints were lodged before the apprcpriate authority. The applicant 

was asked to explain about the incidence which took place on 31.5.95 

in the Office vide. order dated 29-9-1995 (Annaxure-B). The applicant 

subrnittgd h19 explanation on 9-11-1995. Finding the explanation 

unsatisfactory he was issued charge-s eot dated 4-3-1996 under Rule 

16 of CCS Rules. The applicant was in,putated to have uttered harsh 

rds and misebehaved causing dislocation of Lark and violated the 

discipline of the Office. He was alleged to have violated the pro-

vision of Rule 3(1)(111) of CCS(Conduct) Rule3, 1964. The applicant 

8ubinitted his defence on 12-3.96 to the respondent No.3. After 

cxnsioeratjon of the representation the respondent I .3 punished the 

applicant with penalty of withhslding of increment of pay for 12 

months from the date of next increment without cumulativa affect 

( 4nnexure'F). The applicant preferred an appsal to this order 

(Annexure_G) which was rejected by the Appellate Authority vide 

order dated 2-2-1997 (Annaxure.H). Being aggrieved by the above 

order the applicant has filed the pre8ent O,A. and prayed for the 

reliefs as quoted above. 
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3 	We have heard Ld, Counsel Shri B.P. Vaisya for the 

applicant and Ld. Counsel Sri Be iukherjae for the respondents. 

We have gone through the (.4., reply to the O.A. and rejoinder 

to the reply aiongwith various enclosures annexed therewith. 

4. 	Shri Vai.sya, id. counsel for the applicant has reitsra— 

tad the fact and submitted that the order of punishment and 

the appellate order are illegal, bad in law and without the 

authority of law. 

Ld. Counsel has further submitted that the charge-sheet 

was issued with a closed and biased mind as the disciplinary 

authority had already come to the conclusion about the guilt of 

the applicant before enquiry. 

Ld. Counsel has further submitted that the applicant 

was not given opportunity of hearing and making any repreaenta—

tion against the findings of the enquiry and as such the alleged 

order imposing punishment of Stoppage of increment is illegal 

and bad in law. 

Ld. Counsel further submits that the disciplinary pro— 

/ ceedings was initiated with unholy motive 	L.stthe applicant. 

He submits that the applicant had ublein.iied service record for 

the past 17 years in the department. Therefore, the order of 
i. 35L&t 

punishment 	with inalsfide intention and in colourable 

exerdige of power. 

Ld. Counsel further submits that the proceedings was 

held against the provision of Rule 16 of CCS(Conduct) Rules 

which requires. holding of enquiry in all cases. 

Id. Counsel further submits as it iuld be clear from the 

punishment orderLthe enquiry was hald in the case but the same 

enquiry was held oxparte and behind the back of the applicant and 

without his kflowledge. Therefore, no reliance shoud have been 

made by the disciplinary authority on this enquiry report. The 
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/ 	applicant was never asked to appear before the enquiry authority 

nor he was given any opportunity to lead evidence and to prove 

his innocence at the said enquiry. Therefore, the enquire pro-

ceedings including the order of punishment and the appellate ordera 

b ad and Vo Id ab i nitlo. 

Id. Counsel further submits 'that the principles of natural 

justice and provision or Rule 16 of CCS(Conduct) Rules have been 

violated in this case. 

On the basis of the above submissions, Id. Counsel submits 

that the order of the disciplinary authority as well as the appe-

llate authority are illegal, bad in law and void abinitio and the 

sane should be quaied and application be allowed by granting the 

reliefs as prayed for in the application. 

5. 	Id. Counsel for the respondents has conte8ted the applica- 

tion and deflied each and every allegation except those which are 

based on records. Ld.counsel submits that a complaint regarding 

hooliganism in the office was lodged against the applicant on 

31-595. The then Superintendent (?i&TM) was ordered bySSRM, Cal-

cutta airport Sorting Uivision (respondent 1.3) to take up the 

enquiry in the complaint. The Superintendent (M&TM) submitted the 

enquiry report on 6.6-96. The enquiry was based on the exanination 

of various ijitne8ees and statements of such witnesses. The enquiry 

report reveals that the applicant was the chief instigator of the 

whole incident and he should not have acted the way he acted on the 
(lA-k:CI 

relevant date. Had he not done so, the entire 1ncidenttook place 

would not have occurred. On receipt of enquiry report, the apphi.. 

cant was asked, to explain his conduct along with other officials 

involved in this case. The explanation of the applicant was not 

found satisfactory and therefore, he was proceeded under Rule 16, 

of CCS Rulis 1965 vide Memo dated 7-6-1996. The applicant filed 

C.A. tt.670 of 1996 before the CIT in which the applicant was 

azacea io pre?er an appeal before the prescribed appellate 
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authority. The applica.t preferred appeal which was duly consi-

dered by the appellate authority and the saae was after due con-

sideration rejected vide appellate order dated 21-2-97 upholding 

the order of the disciplinary authority. 

Ld. Counsel has further submitted that Rule 16of CCS tlu le s  

does not provide for enquiry in all the cases except there the 

same Is round necessary by the disciplinary authority or where 

a specific request has been inade by the delinquent- official and 

the sane has been found 	reasonable by the disciplinary authority. 

Ctherwise a simple rapresentatien of defence is to be submitted 

by the concerned official in reference to the charge-sheet. The 

disciplinary authority, taking into consideration the 

the delinquent official, decided the charge-sheet and awarded 

the *jnishment. Therefore, the submission of the Id. counsel for 

the applicant to follow the procedure of holding enquiry under 

Rule 16 of CCS Rules 	not valid and correct. Ld.. Counsel 

further submits that the applicant never made any request for 

holding enquiry in this case. 

Ld. Counsel further submits that the applicant was givon 

reasonbls opportunity to defend himself in the case according to 

the provision of the Rules. TherEfore, there was not any denial 

of reasonable opporf.unity to him. Therefore, contention of the 

Ld. Counsel for the applicant is not actu4ly  correct. 

Ld. Counsel for the respondents submits that the fact-

finding enquiry was made in the case when the complaint was 

received by the respondent No ,3 and on the basis of the fact 

finding report and after obtaining explanation from the applicant 

the chargesheet was issued and action for disciplinary proceedings 

was initiated. There was no violation of the Rules and there was 

no Pre-judging of the guilt and question of closed mind in the 

case. 

6. 	The reference to the enquiry made in the disciplinary 
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authority's order r,lats8 to the enquiry male by the Superintendent 

(M&Tri) in which the report uas subitted on 66-95. As submitted 

by the id* counsel for the applicant it was not enquiry nade under 

the provision or Rule 14 of CCS( 	c*) Rules 	sas referred 

to in the-order of the disciplinary authority. No doubt in the 

order of the disciplinary authority there was no reference to the 

preliminary enquiry; but there was a clear reference to the said 

preliminary enquiry report dated 6-695 on the basis of which the 

process of disciplinary action was initiated. 

Ld. Counsel for the respondents has further stbmitted that 

the disciplincry authority as well as the appellate autho-

rity had applied their minds and considered all the points raised 

by the applicant in his defence. After due consideration and 

evaluation thereof they have passed the order of penalty. The 

orders are required to be passed as per provision of the Ruiss and 

after due application of the mind. Ld. Counsel further submits 

that there was no misuse or abuse of power by the disciplinary 

authority or by any other authority in sofar as the process of 

disciplinary proceedings against the applicant is concerned. The 

respondent No.3, being within the right as controlling officer of 

the unit, was empowered with the authority to take justified action 

and he took the action in exercise of those power on the basis of 

materials made available before him and after due assessment of 

the materials placed before him. 

In visu of the submissions of the 3d* counsel for the 

respondents that the entire process of disciplinary action against 

the applicant was according to the provision of the CCS Rules, 

based on material, evidence and penalty has been imposed on objec.' 

tive appreciation of the fact as stated in the chargasheet as well 

as in the defence representation of the applicant. The disciplinary. 

authority as well ae the appellate authority have applied their 
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minds clearly and objectively within their rights and decided the 

natter after due application of their minds and appreciation of 

the materials placed before them. Therefore, there is no merit in 

the application and the same should be dismissed. 

In view of sbove, we do not find any illegalIty in the 

process of disciplinary proceedings or violation of CCS 8ules 

in issuing the charge-shet and imposing the penalty mthe appli-

cant. The authorities have acted according to the provisiongof 

the CCS Ru1e3 and awarded punishment followinQ the procedures and 

rules on the subject. We are unable to agree with the view of 

the applicant that the proceedings are vitiated and are against 

the provision of CCS hules and without proper application or mind. 

We do not find any substance in the application. 

On the basis or the above discussions, we do not find any 

merit in the case. We hereby diaallow the application without any 

order as to costs. - 

DIn 

H 
( u1di0Sit4i ) i. $ingh ) 

Member( t) 


